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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rudi Meir 
PhD CSCS, Senior Lecturer, School of Health and Human Sciences, 
Southern Cross University, Lismore, NSW 2480, Australia. 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Jun-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Page 2 - Strengths and Limitations: Delete "Very" i.e. 
"Comprehensive anthropometric data was...".  
 
Page 5, paragraph 2, lines 1-3: I think a reference or two is needed 
to support this statement. I hesitate to give you a reference of my 
own, but since it was possibly the first paper of its type to report 
seasonal changes in Australian rugby league players it might be 
worth including here; as an historical reference to use of simple 
measures of BW, skinfold changes used across an entire season to 
estimate changes in body composition. Irrespective, there are others 
that should be included to support this sentence.  
 
Meir, R. (1993) Seasonal changes in estimates of body composition 
in professional rugby league players. Sport Health, 11(4):27-31.  
 
Page 7 - Subjects: It would be useful to report the average number 
of games (or actual playing time) played by each player during the 
study. It would also be useful to include a brief summary of the 
structure of training across the key phases of the study; not just 
number of resistance training sessions. Presumably total training 
volume played a part in some of the observed changes and so 
readers who are not familiar with this sport would have a better 
understanding of the physiological demands placed on participants if 
this information were provided.  
 
Page 9 and 10: The authors provide details in the methods related to 
"Performance Measures" but I do not see where the results of these 
tests are provided in the paper. In fact, it is not clear why these are 
actually included; I understand but it is not made clear "why" in the 
paper. Further, you make no other reference to these tests 
anywhere else in the paper so why even include them?  
 
Page 17, paragraph 2: The authors make reference to participants in 
the study having average bone mass measures that are 
"considerably higher than the 'normal' population", yet there is no 
information to support this i.e. there is no reference to bone mass 
measures for the wider population given in the paper.   
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REVIEWER Conor Gissane PhD  
Reader in Sport Rehabilitation  
St Mary's University College  
Twickenham  
Middlesex  
TW1 4SX 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Jun-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study takes extensive physical and anatomical measurements 
from professional rugby league players. Beyond this, it seeks to 
describe how these measurements change over the course of a 
season, and relate this to injury incidence. I thought the paper 
original in its aims and pretty thorough in its methods. I would like to 
compliment the authors on their detail in the methods section.  
 
Specific comments  
 
Page 2  
Strengths and limitations  
 
First bullet point  
 
I am not sure you need the „very‟ at the beginning of the sentence. 
Also, add a full stop at the end.  
 
Page 3  
 
Abstract  
 
I am not convinced that the second sentence in the Objectives is 
necessary.  
 
Participants  
 
Change 24.3±3.8 to 24.3(3.8). Also, add the unit of measurement.  
 
Results  
 
All you report here are significance and P values, there are no unit 
values. I urge you to include some as it would make the abstract 
stronger.  
 
Page 5  
Introduction  
 
You first sentence contains a lot of clauses. Can I suggest that you 
break it up. For example, you could change :-  
 
Rugby league is a physically demanding, high impact, full body 
contact professional sport, requiring well developed muscle strength 
and endurance, speed, agility and aerobic power.[1]  
 
to:  
 
Rugby league is a physically demanding, high impact, full body 
contact professional sport. It requires well developed muscle 
strength and endurance, speed, agility and aerobic power.[1]  
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Methods  
 
Page 7 subjects  
 
I am assuming that the age is mean±sd. It should be mean(sd).  
 
Page 11 line 18  
 
Change mean±sd to mean(sd)  
 
Line 36.  
 
All repeated measures ANOVAs are two way. Can I suggest that to 
save arguments you simply refer to it as a „repeated measures 
ANOVA‟.  
 
Line 40 change „...significant at p< 0.05.‟ to „...significant at P<0.05. 
Style dictates the capital P, Fisher stated P<0.05.  
 
Table 1 change all values from mean± to mean(sd)  
 
Page 12 line 40 onward.  
 
P values should be reported as P = .  
 
Page 13  
 
Table 2  
 
As per table 1.  
 
Throughout you results section you rely heavily on P values for 
interpretation. As I stated earlier these should all be written as „P=‟. 
The results section would also be stronger if you were to add some 
values. Yes graphs do give a visual interpretation, but quoting 
figures and using confidence intervals would enhance the section.  
 
Page 14  
 
Exposure and injuries  
 
Line 34 the injury rate should have a 95% CI to demonstrate 
variability.  
 
Do you need both a table and a figure to show the same data?  
 
Page 16  
 
Line 12  
 
Your use of „P =‟ is acknowledged.  
 
Discussion  
 
You should begin with reporting your main finding. So, the first 
sentence could go.  
 
Soft tissue changes  
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Lines 52 to 58  
 
Can you make two sentences out of this? I would suggest:-  
 
Our observation that players lost lean mass across the season 
paralleled those of a recent report of body composition changes of 
English Super League players, however we did not observe the 
increase in body fat of that study,[13] or of a skinfold study of adult 
amateur Australian Rugby League players.[26]  
 
to:  
 
Our observation that players lost lean mass across the season 
paralleled those of a recent report of body composition changes of 
English Super League player. However, we did not observe the 
increase in body fat of that study,[13] or of a skinfold study of adult 
amateur Australian Rugby League players.[26]  
 
 
Page 18  
 
Line 35  
 
I cannot find where you have reported a result on BMI. So, I am 
wondering why it is being discussed. 

 

REVIEWER Dr Karen Hind, PhD  
Senior Research Fellow  
Carnegie Research Institute, Leeds Metropolitan University, UK  
 
I confirm I have no competing interests/conflict of interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jun-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Comments to the Authors 

The research question is very interesting and contemporary, and 

has not yet been addressed in the literature.  Overall, this is a very 

well written manuscript. I have made the following few requests for 

revision that should be made prior to acceptance for publication: 

 

Introduction 

1. Page 5, Line 14 – Please can you provide a reason for such 

variable rates? 44.9 to 462.7 injuries per 1000 playing 

hours. Level of competition? Age? 

2. Line 16 – Can you confirm that your definition of „severe‟ is 

when a player misses 20% of games? 

3. Lines 37-38 - A reference/references are required 

4. Page 7, line 12 – Accurate assumptions regarding bone 

change cannot be used on whole body DXA alone. Bone 

status investigations usually focus on spine and hip with 

whole body as an additional research tool. 
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Methods 

1. Page 7, line 5 – I would suggest refraining from using the 

specific team name in order to uphold anonymity. This may 

be an ethics requirement? 

2. Page 8, line 34 – Did all participants complete diet and 

physical activity records? (number?) 

3. Page 9, line 46 – Why choose femoral neck over total hip? 

BMD at the femoral neck is known to present variability and 

therefore the total hip is now recommended (ISCD). 

4. Page 12, line 22 – Statistics – Were data normally 

distributed? 

5. Line 45 – Were there changes in weight? 

6. Clear descriptions of injuries but in Table 3, the 

categorisation of „impact‟ injuries may over lap those 

categorised as „bone‟, „muscle‟ or „joint‟ injuries. Perhaps 

remove impact and categorise as either of the 

aforementioned 3? 

7. Do you have any precision data for body composition 

measurements (lean and fat mass)? Please refer to Hind et 

al. 2011 EJCN for precision of DXA body composition 

measurements.  

 

Results 

1. Whole body BMD changed throughout the course of the 

season. Were these changes significant when considering 

measurement precision of the DXA? 

2. It would be interesting to see if there had been any changes 

in Z-scores. Could Z-scores be added to Table 2? 

3. Good description of injuries again. Table 3 however could 

be improved/made clearer by including a column to denote 

frequency of each injury (I note there are 25 named injuries 

but occurrence of n=37). 

4. I have concern that you included WBBMD, lean and fat 

mass, as well as weight in your predictive model for bone 

related injuries. Bone, fat and lean mass are all directly 

associated with weight (they are all components of body 

weight) and therefore it is not valid to include all in your 

correlational/predictive analyses. I‟d suggest using weight 

separately to bone, fat and lean, and also conduct separate 

analyses for fat and lean mass to determine which is more 

predictive. 

 

Discussion 

1. Valid explanations but can you present training information 

in the Results section in order to support your statements? 

For example number of weights sessions (you mention a 
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change from 2-4 per week to 1-2 per week). How many 

games per week? How many and which type of training 

sessions per week? This information would add greatly to 

your manuscript. 

2. Do you have the age at which players began sport specific 

training? If so please include this in the Results section. 

3. Page 18, line 3 – Change, „An increase „is‟ indicative of...‟ to 

„An increase may be indicative of...‟. 

4. Lines 11-12 – What about bone development and accrual of 

peak bone mass which may still be occurring (young 

adulthood)? 

5. Please see 4. above regarding your finding of a relationship 

with bone related injuries, and amend your discussion, 

conclusion and abstract accordingly.  

6. Page 19, line 6 – You mention Figure 4, but there appears 

to be no Figure 4 included. I think you mean Figure 3..? 

 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER: RUDI MEIR, PHD CSCS, Senior Lecturer, School of Health and Human Sciences, 

Southern Cross University, Lismore, Australia.  

 

The following are merely for your consideration:  

 

RM COMMENT 1:  

Page 2 - Strengths and Limitations: Delete "Very" i.e. "Comprehensive anthropometric data was...".  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We agree and have deleted the word „Very‟ from the sentence as suggested (page 2, Strengths and 

Limitations, line 14). The sentence now reads as follows:  

“Comprehensive anthropometric data was collected from a professional rugby league team at four 

time points across a 12 month period (pre, mid, post and pre-season) to track changes in body 

composition related to pre-season training, playing and off seasons.”  

 

RM COMMENT 2:  

Page 5, paragraph 2, lines 1-3: I think a reference or two is needed to support this statement. I 

hesitate to give you a reference of my own, but since it was possibly the first paper of its type to report 

seasonal changes in Australian rugby league players it might be worth including here; as an historical 

reference to use of simple measures of BW, skinfold changes used across an entire season to 

estimate changes in body composition. Irrespective, there are others that should be included to 

support this sentence.  

 

Meir, R. (1993) Seasonal changes in estimates of body composition in professional rugby league 

players. Sport Health, 11(4):27-31.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We have added three references to support our statements, including Meir (1993) as suggested by 

the reviewer. See highlighted references 13-15 (Page 5, paragraph 2, lines 20 and 21).  
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RM COMMENT 3:  

Page 7 - Subjects: It would be useful to report the average number of games (or actual playing time) 

played by each player during the study. It would also be useful to include a brief summary of the 

structure of training across the key phases of the study; not just number of resistance training 

sessions. Presumably total training volume played a part in some of the observed changes and so 

readers who are not familiar with this sport would have a better understanding of the physiological 

demands placed on participants if this information were provided.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We have included the average number of games and percentage of season played by each player 

during the study (page 7, Subjects, lines 2-4). It now reads as follows:  

“All members of an Australian National Rugby League team (n=44), mean age 24.6(3.4) years, 

playing an average of 15.7(7.2) games (58% of the season) consented to participate in the study.  

We were unable to obtain exact on-field time for each participant.  

 

We have added a table in order to include a summary of the structure of training across the relevant 

season (page 15, Table 3). We refer to this table in the results section under „Exposure and Injuries‟ 

(Page 14, paragraph 3, lines 21-24), as follows:  

“Table 3 demonstrates the type and frequency of training sessions performed throughout the 2009 

season. Pre-season training consisted of a greater focus on strength, skills and conditioning, while a 

greater emphasis was placed on football drills and between-match recoveries during the latter stages 

of the season.”  

 

RM COMMENT 4:  

Page 9 and 10: The authors provide details in the methods related to "Performance Measures" but I 

do not see where the results of these tests are provided in the paper. In fact, it is not clear why these 

are actually included; I understand but it is not made clear "why" in the paper. Further, you make no 

other reference to these tests anywhere else in the paper so why even include them?  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We have modified the ‟Anthropometric Measures‟ heading in the results section to „Anthropometric 

and Performance Measures‟ and inserted a statement regarding player performance measures under 

that heading as follows (page 14, paragraph 3, lines 17-18):  

“No significant changes were observed in single leg stance or vertical jump measures across the 

season.”  

 

RM COMMENT 5:  

Page 17, paragraph 2: The authors make reference to participants in the study having average bone 

mass measures that are "considerably higher than the 'normal' population", yet there is no information 

to support this i.e. there is no reference to bone mass measures for the wider population given in the 

paper.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We provide a comparison of player bone mass with the Geelong DXA reference range by presenting 

mean whole body bone mineral density (BMD) and BMD Z-score in Table 1 (page 12). These data 

show the players exhibited over 1 standard deviation greater bone mass than the average individual 

of the same age, sex and race. The information is also included in the first paragraph of the Results 

section (page 12, paragraph 1, lines 2-5, highlighted):  

“Notably players exhibited bone mass that was, on average, over one standard deviation higher than 

age- and sex-matched norms for the WB (Z-score range = +0.63 to +1.63), spine (Z-score range = 

+0.99 to +2.39) and femoral neck (Z-score range = +0.63 to +3.03).”  
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REVIEWER: CONOR GISSANE PHD  

Reader in Sport Rehabilitation  

St Mary's University College  

UK  

 

Author Note: Dr Gissane‟s line reference numbers do not seem to correspond to those in our 

manuscript (It appears that blank lines have also been assigned numbers in his copy). We have, to 

the best of our ability, determined the locations of the items to which his comments refer from other 

cues in the feedback, but we refer to our edits in the revised manuscript according to our system of 

line numbering on text lines only.  

 

CG COMMENT 1:  

This study takes extensive physical and anatomical measurements from professional rugby league 

players. Beyond this, it seeks to describe how these measurements change over the course of a 

season, and relate this to injury incidence. I thought the paper original in its aims and pretty thorough 

in its methods. I would like to compliment the authors on their detail in the methods section.  

 

Specific comments  

 

Page 2  

Strengths and limitations, First bullet point  

 

I am not sure you need the „very‟ at the beginning of the sentence. Also, add a full stop at the end.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We agree and have removed the word „very‟ from the sentence and added a full stop at the end (page 

2, Strengths and Limitations, lines 14-17). The sentence now reads as follows:  

“Comprehensive anthropometric data was collected from a professional rugby league team at four 

time points across a 12 month period (pre, mid, post and pre-season) to track changes in body 

composition related to pre-season training, playing and off seasons.”  

 

CG COMMENT 2:  

Page 3, Abstract  

I am not convinced that the second sentence in the Objectives is necessary.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We agree. The sentence in question was included in accordance with BMJ submission criteria. We 

would be pleased to remove it, with editorial permission.  

 

CG COMMENT 3:  

Participants  

Change 24.3±3.8 to 24.3(3.8). Also, add the unit of measurement.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE 3:  

We have placed standard deviations in brackets and added the unit of measurement (page 3, 

Participants, lines 9-10). Participants section now reads as follows:  

“37 professional male Australian National Rugby League players, 24.3(3.8) years of age were 

recruited for pre-season 1 testing, of whom 25 were retested pre-season 2.”  

 

CG COMMENT 4:  

Results  

All you report here are significance and P values, there are no unit values. I urge you to include some 
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as it would make the abstract stronger.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE 4:  

We have included lean mass and BMD values in the Results section of the abstract (page 3, Results, 

lines 18-21).  

 

CG COMMENT 5:  

 

Page 5, Introduction  

 

You first sentence contains a lot of clauses. Can I suggest that you break it up. For example, you 

could change :-  

 

Rugby league is a physically demanding, high impact, full body contact professional sport, requiring 

well developed muscle strength and endurance, speed, agility and aerobic power.[1]  

 

to:  

 

Rugby league is a physically demanding, high impact, full body contact professional sport. It requires 

well developed muscle strength and endurance, speed, agility and aerobic power.[1]  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE 5:  

The passage in question has been changed accordingly (page 5, Introduction, lines 2-4). It now reads 

as follows:  

“Rugby league is a physically demanding, high impact, full body contact professional sport. It requires 

well developed muscle strength and endurance, speed, agility and aerobic power.[1]”  

 

CG COMMENT 6:  

Methods, Page 7 subjects  

I am assuming that the age is mean±sd. It should be mean(sd).  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We have reformatted the standard deviation style to „mean(sd)‟ (page 7, Subjects, lines 2-4). It now 

reads as follows:  

“All members of an Australian National Rugby League team (n=44), mean age 24.6(3.4) years, 

playing an average of 15.7(7.2) games (58% of the season) consented to participate in the study.”  

 

CG COMMENT 7:  

Page 11 line 18, Change mean±sd to mean(sd)  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We have amended the style to „mean(sd)‟ (page 11, Statistical Analysis, line 9).  

 

CG COMMENT 8:  

Line 36, All repeated measures ANOVAs are two way. Can I suggest that to save arguments you 

simply refer to it as a „repeated measures ANOVA‟.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

Thank you for picking up this error. The term „one way‟ has been removed (page 11, Statistical 

Analysis, line 18). The sentence now reads as follows:  

“To examine change in anthropometric characteristics across the season, repeated measures 

ANOVA was used, both with and without covariates of calcium, weight, age and past BPAQ score 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2012-001400 on 6 N

ovem
ber 2012. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


(n=37).”  

 

CG COMMENT 9:  

Line 40: change „...significant at p< 0.05.‟ to „...significant at P<0.05. Style dictates the capital P, 

Fisher stated P<0.05.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We have amended the notation of P values as suggested by the reviewer (page 11, Statistical 

Analysis, line 20).  

 

CG COMMENT 10:  

Table 1 change all values from mean± to mean(sd)  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We have amended the presentation of SDs to the suggested format of „mean(sd)‟ (page 12, Table 1).  

 

CG COMMENT 11:  

Page 12 line 40 onward: P values should be reported as P = .  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We have adjusted all „p‟ values to „P‟ throughout the paper.  

 

CG COMMENT 12:  

Page 13, Table 2, As per table 1.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We have amended the presentation of SDs to the suggested format of „mean(sd)‟ (page 13, Table 2).  

 

CG COMMENT 13:  

Throughout you results section you rely heavily on P values for interpretation. As I stated earlier these 

should all be written as „P=‟.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We have adjusted all „p‟ values to „P‟ throughout the paper.  

 

CG COMMENT 14:  

The results section would also be stronger if you were to add some values. Yes graphs do give a 

visual interpretation, but quoting figures and using confidence intervals would enhance the section.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

Our concern was to avoid duplicating information in text and figures, per publishing convention, but 

with editorial permission we are willing to include the data in text as well as the figure. We have added 

95% confidence intervals throughout the results section from page 12.  

 

CG COMMENT 15:  

Page 14, Exposure and injuries, Line 34:the injury rate should have a 95% CI to demonstrate 

variability. Do you need both a table and a figure to show the same data?  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

The injury rate presented is simply a frequency; therefore confidence intervals cannot be calculated.  

 

We used Table 4 to reveal specific types and frequencies of injuries, and to indicate how each 
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specific injury was categorised for data analysis. Figure 3 was included to provide a visual 

representation of the data in column 2 in order to provide the reader with a clear snapshot of the 

distribution of injury categories. We don‟t believe the same impression can be easily gleaned from the 

list of figures in the table.  

 

CG COMMENT 16:  

Page 16, Line 12, Your use of „P =‟ is acknowledged.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

Noted.  

 

CG COMMENT 17:  

Discussion: You should begin with reporting your main finding. So, the first sentence could go.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We feel that the initial sentence of our Discussion provides an important segue to the section. We 

would be reluctant to remove it.  

 

CG COMMENT 18:  

Soft tissue changes, Lines 52 to 58: Can you make two sentences out of this? I would suggest:-  

 

Our observation that players lost lean mass across the season paralleled those of a recent report of 

body composition changes of English Super League players, however we did not observe the 

increase in body fat of that study,[13] or of a skinfold study of adult amateur Australian Rugby League 

players.[26]  

 

to:  

 

Our observation that players lost lean mass across the season paralleled those of a recent report of 

body composition changes of English Super League player. However, we did not observe the 

increase in body fat of that study,[13] or of a skinfold study of adult amateur Australian Rugby League 

players.[26]  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We have adjusted the paragraph to make 2 sentences as suggested (page 18, Soft Tissue Changes, 

lines 2-5). It now reads:  

“Our observation that players lost lean mass across the season paralleled those of a recent report of 

body composition changes of English Super League players. However, we did not observe the 

increase in body fat of that study,[15] or of a skinfold study of adult amateur Australian Rugby League 

players.[28]”  

 

CG COMMENT 19:  

Page 18, Line 35: I cannot find where you have reported a result on BMI. So, I am wondering why it is 

being discussed.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We have reported BMI in Table 1, page 12 (see highlighted; i.e. 29.0(2.3) kg/m2). We include BMI for 

the purposes of consistency with other reports, and to highlight its lack of relevance to athlete cohorts 

with very high lean mass.  

 

REVIEWER: DR KAREN HIND, PHD  

Senior Research Fellow  
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Carnegie Research Institute, Leeds Metropolitan University, UK  

 

Author Note: KD‟s line reference numbers do not correspond to those in our original manuscript. (As 

for CG above, blank lines may have been assigned numbers as well as text lines.) The insertion of 

revision edits has also created page number asynchrony in places. We have, to the best of our ability, 

determined the items to which comments relate from other cues in the feedback but have referred to 

our specific edits in the revised manuscript according to our system of numbering only text lines.  

 

I confirm I have no competing interests/conflict of interests.  

 

The research question is very interesting and contemporary, and has not yet been addressed in the 

literature. Overall, this is a very well written manuscript. I have made the following few requests for 

revision that should be made prior to acceptance for publication:  

 

Introduction  

KH COMMENT 1:  

Page 5, Line 14 – Please can you provide a reason for such variable rates? 44.9 to 462.7 injuries per 

1000 playing hours. Level of competition? Age?  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We have added a proposed rationale for the varying injury incidences previously reported, including 

references, as follows (page 5, Introduction, lines 7-10):  

“Such large variations in reported injury incidence may be attributed to inter-study differences in 

definitions, data collection and reporting methods used.[10] Furthermore, skill level, playing intensity 

and seasonal conditions have been suggested to influence injury incidence.[2, 8, 9]”  

 

KH COMMENT 2:  

Line 16 – Can you confirm that your definition of „severe‟ is when a player misses 20% of games?  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

To define „severe‟ in this instance, we have added parenthetical clarification to the sentence as 

follows (page 5, paragraph 1, Introduction, line 11):  

“As 15-30% of total seasonal injuries are classified as „severe‟ (i.e. causing a player to miss five or 

more games) [2, 8, 11] players can miss up to 20% of games in a season.[7]”  

 

KH COMMENT 3:  

Lines 37-38 - A reference/references are required.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We have added three references. See highlighted references 13-15 (page 5, paragraph 2, lines 20-

21).  

 

KH COMMENT 4:  

Page 7, line 12 – Accurate assumptions regarding bone change cannot be used on whole body DXA 

alone. Bone status investigations usually focus on spine and hip with whole body as an additional 

research tool.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We agree that changes in bone status are typically estimated from spine and hip BMD. We believe, 

however, that WB BMD change provides an interesting comparison, and one that reflects cortical 

bone to a greater extent than the spine or hip. As WB BMD precision in our lab is 0.9%, we feel our 

measures are sensitive enough to detect BMD change at the whole body. For this reason we and 
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others report WB BMD change and leave it to the reader to interpret as appropriate.  

 

Methods  

KH COMMENT 5:  

Page 7, line 5 – I would suggest refraining from using the specific team name in order to uphold 

anonymity. This may be an ethics requirement?  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We have removed the use of the team name from the paper; page 1 lines 11-12; page 3, line 8; page 

7, line 2; page 21, lines 12-13.  

 

KH COMMENT 6:  

Page 8, line 34 – Did all participants complete diet and physical activity records? (number?)  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

Yes, all participants completed both questionnaires. A statement has been added as follows (page 8, 

paragraph 1, line 6):  

“All participants (n=44) completed diet and BPAQ questionnaires”.  

 

KH COMMENT 7:  

Page 9, line 46 – Why choose femoral neck over total hip? BMD at the femoral neck is known to 

present variability and therefore the total hip is now recommended (ISCD).  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We acknowledge that there is debate over the best site to report at the hip (total proximal femur vs 

femoral neck). We have two reasons for choosing FN: 1) the T-score based WHO definition of 

osteoporosis refers to femoral neck BMD, and 2) the total proximal femur BMD using the Norland hip 

protocol is dependent on the length of the scan region, which can reduce measurement reliability. 

Currently, the ISCD position statement recommends that for clinical diagnostic purposes the lowest T-

score from either site be used. Given our use of a Norland device and the high precision for FN BMD 

(CV = 1.1%) in our lab, we believe FN is the most appropriate region to report in this case.  

 

KH COMMENT 8:  

Page 12, line 22 – Statistics – Were data normally distributed?  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

Normality was confirmed by Q-Q Plots. We have included a statement in the Statistical Analysis 

section to clarify, as follows (page 11, paragraph 2, lines 15-16):  

“Q-Q plots were generated to determine if data were normally distributed and Levene‟s test was used 

to examine homogeneity of variance.”  

We have included a statement to indicate normality of data distribution in the Results section as 

follows (page 12, paragraph 1, line 2): “All data were normally distributed.”  

 

KH COMMENT 9:  

Line 45 – Were there changes in weight?  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We observed no significant changes in weight for participants over the duration of the study. We have 

included the following statement in the Results section (page 13, paragraph 1, lines 1-3) to clarify:  

“Neither weight (mean difference = 0.300, 95%CI = -0.624-1.225 kg, P = 0.51), nor fat mass (mean 

difference = 0.650, 95%CI = -0.441-1.656 kg, P = 0.24) changed over the 12-month period.”  
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KH COMMENT 10:  

6. Clear descriptions of injuries but in Table 3, the categorisation of „impact‟ injuries may over lap 

those categorised as „bone‟, „muscle‟ or „joint‟ injuries. Perhaps remove impact and categorise as 

either of the aforementioned 3?  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

The impact category includes injuries such as contusions and concussions that are independent of 

bone or muscle mass. As the object of our comparisons was to detect associations between tissue 

mass or density and risk of injury to the tissue, we felt it was important to include this distinction. We 

have adjusted Table 4 to clarify. The type and frequency of injuries sustained and how they were 

categorised for analysis are now clearly indicated.  

 

KH COMMENT 11:  

Do you have any precision data for body composition measurements (lean and fat mass)? Please 

refer to Hind et al. 2011 EJCN for precision of DXA body composition measurements.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

Short term precisions for all DXA measures on the XR800 Norland densitometer in our lab are 0.9%, 

1.1%, 0.4%, 0.8%, 0.6%, 0.80% and 2.3% for whole body, femoral neck, lumbar spine, distal radius-

ulna, proximal radius-ulna, lean and fat mass, respectively. The lean and fat precision data have been 

added to the Methods section under „Anthropometry‟ (page 9, paragraph 1, lines 1-2).  

 

KH COMMENT 12:  

Results  

Whole body BMD changed throughout the course of the season. Were these changes significant 

when considering measurement precision of the DXA?  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

Yes, WB BMD changes were significant in light of our measurement precision. As our LSC for WB 

BMD is 0.03 g/cm2 (or 2.5%), our observed changes in WB BMD of 0.05-0.06 g/cm2 (or 3.9-4.9%) 

were greater than measurement error.  

 

KH COMMENT 13:  

It would be interesting to see if there had been any changes in Z-scores. Could Z-scores be added to 

Table 2?  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

As Z-score change was not markedly different from BMD change, we chose not to present them in the 

table for reasons of clarity. Already with five columns and six symbols, we feel the addition of a large 

number of Z-scores would make the table quite unwieldy without adding substantially to the findings.  

 

KH COMMENT 14:  

Good description of injuries again. Table 3 however could be improved/made clearer by including a 

column to denote frequency of each injury (I note there are 25 named injuries but occurrence of 

n=37).  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We agree this will improve the table. We have renamed Table 4 „Category and frequency of injuries 

sustained throughout the 2009 season (n = 51)‟ and included the frequency of each injury as an 

additional column (pages 16-17, Table 4).  

 

KH COMMENT 15:  
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I have concern that you included WBBMD, lean and fat mass, as well as weight in your predictive 

model for bone related injuries. Bone, fat and lean mass are all directly associated with weight (they 

are all components of body weight) and therefore it is not valid to include all in your 

correlational/predictive analyses. I‟d suggest using weight separately to bone, fat and lean, and also 

conduct separate analyses for fat and lean mass to determine which is more predictive.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

While we acknowledge the validity of the reviewer‟s comment, the combined model produced our only 

significant finding in this series of analyses. That is, no regression model for injury in which the 

variables were entered individually reached significance. For this reason, we would prefer to retain 

our reference to the finding to illustrate our point; however, it comprises only a very small element of 

the paper, and we would be willing to remove it if required.  

 

KH COMMENT 16:  

Discussion  

Valid explanations but can you present training information in the Results section in order to support 

your statements? For example number of weights sessions (you mention a change from 2-4 per week 

to 1-2 per week). How many games per week? How many and which type of training sessions per 

week? This information would add greatly to your manuscript.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

Thank you for the suggestion. We have included a summary of type and frequency of training 

sessions and number of games into the results section (page 14, Exposure and Injuries, lines 20-23; 

and page 15, Table 3).  

 

KH COMMENT 17:  

Do you have the age at which players began sport specific training? If so please include this in the 

Results section.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

The mean age at which players began rugby league-specific training has been included in Table 1, 

page 12 (see highlighted “Age began playing rugby league - 8.0(3.8) years”).  

 

KH COMMENT 18:  

Page 18, line 3 – Change, „An increase „is‟ indicative of...‟ to „An increase may be indicative of...‟.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

The suggested change has been made. The sentence now reads as follows (page 19, line 4):  

“An increase in WB BMD from preseason 2009 to preseason 2010 may be indicative of continued 

maturational growth in a relatively young cohort that is yet to attain peak bone mass.”  

 

KH COMMENT 19:  

Lines 11-12 – What about bone development and accrual of peak bone mass which may still be 

occurring (young adulthood)?  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

We agree that bone development and accrual of peak bone mass is the most likely reason for the 

increase in bone mass between seasons. The sentence in our original manuscript: “An increase in 

WB BMD from preseason 2009 to preseason 2010 is indicative of continued maturational growth in 

the relatively young cohort” was intended to convey this concept. We have modified the sentence to 

further clarify, as follows:  

”An increase in WB BMD from preseason 2009 to preseason 2010 may be indicative of continued 
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maturational growth in a relatively young cohort that is yet to attain peak bone mass.” (page 19 (lines 

4-5).  

 

KH COMMENT 20:  

Please see 4. above regarding your finding of a relationship with bone related injuries, and amend 

your discussion, conclusion and abstract accordingly.  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

As our regression model is not significant when WB BMD is removed, we would have to remove any 

reference to bone related injuries in the sections identified to accommodate this comment. Per our 

response to points 4 and 15, we would prefer to retain our brief reference to this observed 

relationship.  

 

KH COMMENT 21:  

Page 19, line 6 – You mention Figure 4, but there appears to be no Figure 4 included. I think you 

mean Figure 3..?  

 

AUTHOR RESPONSE:  

Thank you, we have modified page 20, line 3 to reflect our correction of Figure 4 to Figure 3.  

 

FINAL AUTHOR NOTE: We have had to delete some additional words from the Abstract in order to 

accommodate the reviewer requested edits and stay within the word count. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Conor Gissane PhD  
Reader in Sport Rehabilitation  
St Mary's University College  
Twickenham  
Middlesex  
TW1 4SX 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Sep-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Comment 15.  
 
If the mistake was mine I apologise. On page 14 I asked for a 95% 
CI to be put with a rate With the changes made, the section is now 
on page 15 lines 2-3 you report '...eqauting to an injury incidence of 
rougly 101 per 100 hours.' This should have a 95% CI.  
 
I am happy that all my other comments have been dealt with.  
 
Conor  

 

REVIEWER Dr Karen Hind, PhD  
Senior Research Fellow  
Leeds Metropolitan University, UK  
 
I confirm there are no competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Sep-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript is now suitable for publication and will make a 
valuable contribution to the field.  
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